STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Qlympia, Washington 98504

RE: Barbara Loran, DC
Docket No.: 05-04-A-1066CH
Document; Statement of Charges

Regarding your request for information about the above-named practitioner, certain
information may have been withheld pursuant to Washington state laws. While those
laws require that most records be disclosed on request, they also state that certain
information should not be disclosed.

The following information has been withheld:

The identity of the complainant if the person is a consumer, health care provider,
or employee, pursuant to RCW 43.70.075 (Identity of Whistleblower Protected)
and/or the identity of a patient, pursuant to RCW 70.02.020 (Medical Records -
Health Care Information Access and Disclosure)

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding the information that
was withheld, please contact:

Adjudicative Clerk Office
P.O. Box 47879

Olympia, WA 88504-7879
Phone: (360) 236-4677
Fax: (360) 586-2171

You may appeal the decision to withhold any information by writing to the Deputy
Secretary, Department of Health, P.O. Box 47890, Olympia, WA 98504-7880.



STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CHIROPRACTIC QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the License to )
Practice as a Chiropractor of: )} Docket No. 05-04-A-1066CH
)
BARBARA LORAN, DC ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. CHO0002715 )
)
Respondent. )

The Program Manager of the Chiropractic Quality Assurance Commission
(Commission), on designation by the Commiission, makes the allegations below, which
are supported by evidence contained in program case file no. 2004-02-0003. Patients

referred to in this Statement of Charges are identified in an attached Confidential

Schedule.

Section 1: ALLEGED FACTS

1.1 Barbara Loran (Respondent) was issued a license to practice as a
chiropractor by the state of Washington in July 1992. Respondent’'s most recent
chiropractic license has an expiration date of October 18, 2005.

1.2  Respondent was issued a license to practice as a Naturopathic Physician
by the state of Washington in March 2000. Respondent's most recent naturopathy
license has an expiration date of October 18, 2005.

1.3 James King has never been credentialed as a health care provider in the

state of Washington.
1.4  Respondent allowed James King to perform chiropractic adjustments to

multiple patients on separate occasions in her presence between 1992 to the present.
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Such chiropractic adjustments by James King mentioned below occurred at
Respondent's place of business and/or at a residence shared by Respondent and
James King, both located in the vicinity of Bellevue, Washington.
1.5  Between October 2001 and mid January 2005, Respondent provided

chiropractic treatment to Patient 1. During the course of such treatment:

1.5.1 Patient 1 was from_years of age;

1.5.2 Respondent had sexual contact with Patient 1 during a portion of
the time frame when Patient 1 was || ycars old:

1.5.3 James King had sexual contact with Patient 1 in Respondent’s
presence during a portion of the time frame that Patient 1 was-years old,;

1.5.4 King provided chiropractic treatments to Patient 1 in Respondent's
presence by manually adjusting Patient 1's neck, ankle, hips, and shoulder; emitting
popping and cracking sounds, and by stretching and bending her limbs.

1.6 Beginning in approximately 2001 Respondent provided chiropractic

treatment to Patient 2. During the course of such treatment:

1.6.1 James King propositioned Patient 2 in Respondent’s presence to
have three-way sexual relations with Respondent and James King.

1.6.2 James King provided chiropractic treatment to Patient 2 in
Respondent's presence by manually pushing, pulling, and twisting the leg, neck, and
head for the purpose of aligning the spine, emitting popping or cracking sounds, and by

extending and bending the back, legs and arms of Patient 2.

1.7 Between March 2002 and the present Respondent provided chiropractic

treatment to Patient 3. During the course of such treatment:
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1.7.1 James King provided chiropractic treatments to Patient 3 in
Respondent’s presence by manually exerting pressure to the back, ankle, and neck of
Patient 3 for the purpose of changing the bone alignment, emitting popping and
cracking sounds, in addition to moving and stretching the range of motion of the limbs.

1.8  Between August 1994 and the present Respondent provided chiropractic
treatment to Patient 4. During the course of such treatment:

1.8.1 James King provided chiropractic treatments to Patient 4 in
Respondent's presence by manuaily manipulating the spine, emitting popping and
cracking sounds;

1.9 Between 1997 and the present Respondent provided chiropractic
treatment to Patient 5. During the course of such treatment:

1.9.1 James King provided chiropractic treatments to Patient 5 in
Respondent’s presence by manually applying corrective force to the body of Patient 5.

1.10 Between approximately October of 2000 and approximately October
of 2004 Respondent provided chiropractic and naturopathic treatment to Patient 6.
During the course of such treatment:

1.10.1. Respondent and James King both had sexual contact with Patient
6 in each other’s presence;

1.11 Respondent’s recordkeeping for Patient 1 was insufficient to document
the chiropractic services provided to this patient, in that the last recorded treatment

session is April I 2004.

1.12 Respondent shared the confidential medical information of Patient 4 with

King without that patient’s permission.
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1.13 Respondent assisted King in his provision of an invasive procedure, which
he called “Soma Nova" to patients within Washington state. This included inserting
balloons into the patient’s nasal cavity and then inflating them to alter the skeletal
structure from within. Because King held no health care credential, this amounted to

the unlicensed practice of medicine on his part.

Section 2: ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

2.1 The violations alleged in this section constitute grounds for disciplinary
action pursuant to RCW 18.130.180 and the imposition of sanctions under
RCW 18.130.160.

2.2 The facts alleged in section 1 constitute unprofessional conduct in violation
of RCW 18.130.180(1), (4), (7), (10), (14), and (24), RCW 18.25.011, RCW 18.25.005,
WAC 246-808-320, WAC 246-808-390, WAC 246-808-535, WAC 246-808-590, WAC
246-808-560, WAC 246-808-650, RCW 18.71.011, and RCW 18.71.021, which
provide:

RCW 18.130.180 Unprofessional conduct. The
following conduct, acts, or conditions constitute
unprofessional conduct for any license holder or
applicant under the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(1) The commission of any act involving moral
turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption relating to the
practice of the person's profession, whether the act
constitutes a crime or not. If the act constitutes a
crime, conviction in a criminal proceeding is not a
condition precedent to disciplinary action. Upon such
a conviction, however, the judgment and sentence is
conclusive evidence at the ensuing disciplinary
hearing of the guilt of the license holder or applicant
of the crime described in the indictment or
information, and of the person's violation of the
statute on which it is based. For the purposes of this
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